
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

14 March 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 24 March 2016 at 6.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Governance Committee Membership:

P G Heath (Chairman)
D Hannent (Vice-Chairman)
M J Holloway
S J Jones
A S Pollitt
G Rapley

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 



2

transacted on the agenda.  

4   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 
December 2015. 

5   SHELTERED AND SUPPORTED HOUSING - EAST KENT HOUSING UPDATE  
(Pages 9 - 13)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Operations, East Kent Housing. 

6   NEW PAYROLL SYSTEM AND SERVICE - BUSINESS ASSURANCE  (Pages 14 - 
17)

To consider the attached report of the Head of EK Human Resources. 

7   QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 18 - 54)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership. 

8   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND 2016/17 DRAFT PLAN  (Pages 55 - 77)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership. 

9   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT 2015/16  (Pages 78 - 
92)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community. 

10   AUDIT PLAN 2015/16  (Pages 93 - 117)

To consider the attached
[...]
ancial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.



Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 3 December 2015 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P G Heath

Councillors: M R Eddy
D Hannent
M J Holloway
A F Richardson

Also Present: Emily Hill, Grant Thornton

Officers: Director of Governance
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Head of Operations, East Kent Housing
Democratic Support Officer

30 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Jones, A S Pollitt and G 
Rapley

31 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillors M R 
Eddy and A F Richardson were appointed as substitute members for Councillors A 
S Pollitt and G Rapley respectively.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor A F Richardson declared a Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests in 
respect of Minute no 34 by reason that his employer had dealings with the Museum 
and Dover Bronze Age Boat Trust.

33 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

34 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented the Quarterly Internal Update 
report.

There had been eight Internal Audit reports completed during the period, resulting in 
three classified as providing Substantial Assurance (Dover Museum and VIC, 
Environmental Protection Service Requests, Bank Reconciliation), two as 
Reasonable Assurance (Capital and Waste & Recycling Collection Bin Review) and 
two concluded a split assurance level which was partially limited (EK Human 
Resources; Sickness Absence, Leave & Flexi and East Kent Housing – Sheltered 
and Supported Housing).



The Sickness Absence, Leave & Flexi figures were gathered from the three 
authorities – Dover, Canterbury and Thanet. The policies were reported as being up 
to date; although it was hoped the new EK People system should bring about some 
improvements in the monitoring and recording of sickness absence. It was 
requested by Councillor M J Holloway that a more detailed report by EK Human 
Resources identifying sickness absence specifically for Dover be brought to the 
Committee.

In respect of Sheltered and Supported Housing, the Head of Operations - EK 
Housing gave a verbal update to Members. The following addressed the findings set 
out on pages 19 & 20 of the report which gave rise to the Limited assurance audit 
opinion:

 In respect of the Independent Living Plans (ILPs), new forms for risk 
assessment and care had been developed and would be completed by the 
end of the next financial year.

 It was found that an old form for reporting adult and child protection incidents 
was on the intranet and this had since been updated.

 In terms of the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) process, DBS checks 
had been applied for, however due to administrative error these had expired. 
All Independent Living Managers (ILMs) had now completed a Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) check.

 Fire Risk Assessments – there were still some outstanding actions from the 
earlier tenants’ health and safety audit – priority was being given to sheltered 
schemes which represented the higher risk buildings.

 Support Workers in Enhanced Sheltered schemes had now completed the 
safeguarding training.

RESOLVED: (a) That the Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report be noted.

(b) That EK Human Resources provide a report on the 
processes and controls in the new EK People system, 
specifically focusing on the integrity of Dover sickness 
reporting to the next meeting of the Committee.

(c) That a report specific to Dover is brought back to the next 
meeting of the Committee specifically covering the points 
specified in the report which gave rise to the Limited 
Assurance level for Sheltered and Supported Housing – 
East Kent Housing.

35 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton presented the update to the Committee.

The Housing Benefit claim deadline had been met and would be reported in the 
annual certification letter at the next meeting of the Committee.



RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

36 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton introduced the Annual Audit Letter 
summarising the work carried out for the year ended 31 March 2015.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter be noted.

37 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT 2015/16 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community presented the Treasury 
Management Quarter Two report. 

The Council had remained within Prudential Code guidelines and the investment 
return for the quarter was 0.50%, which outperformed the benchmark by 0.14%. A 
revised Treasury Management Strategy was approved by Council on 30 September 
2015 and new long term accounts would be opened to bring the Council compliant 
within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement.

RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Quarter Two report be noted.

38 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS - LOCAL AUDIT AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 AND THE LOCAL AUDIT (APPOINTING PERSON) 
REGULATIONS 2015 

The Director of Governance presented the report to the Committee. Following an 
initial report brought to the Committee on 18 June 2015, Members were provided 
with an update on the routes available for the future appointment of External 
Auditors. Since the original report, further legislation in The Local Audit (Appointing 
Person) Regulations 2015 had provided an additional option of becoming an opted 
in authority for a sector led appointment of the auditor, rather than the need for an 
Auditor Panel. 

RESOLVED: (a) That the Committee notes the issues arising for this Council 
from the provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 and The Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 
2015.

(b) That the Committee agrees that this Council seeks to opt in 
to the sector led procurement of the external audit service as 
outlined in option 1 of the report.

(c) That the Council be recommended to accept an invitation to 
become an opted in authority for the purpose of appointing a 
local auditor to audit the accounts of this Council at the 
appropriate time.



The meeting ended at 7.05 pm.



1

Subject: SHELTERED AND SUPPORTED HOUSING AUDIT - UPDATE

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 24 March 2016

Report of: Bob Granville – Head of Operations, East Kent Housing

Decision type: Non-key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report provides an update by East Kent Housing on key 
audit actions identified by the East Kent Audit Partnership’s 
report to this Committee on the 3rd December 2015.

Recommendation: That the Committee note the update report.

1. Summary

At the meeting of this Committee on 3rd December 2015 it considered the findings 
report presented by East Kent Audit Partnership on their audit of Sheltered and 
Supported Housing, which is managed by East Kent Housing.  At that meeting East 
Kent Housing undertook to update the Committee on the actions taken to address 
the key issues of concern identified in the report. This report provides that update on 
as they affect sheltered and supported housing in the Dover District.

2. Introduction and Background

As part of its regular programme of audits East Kent Housing requested East Kent 
Audit Partnership to undertake an audit of Sheltered and Supported Housing in the 
financial year 2015/16.  

There was a clear rationale for undertaking the audit at that time.  In 2013/14 a 
comp
[...]
ded 
monthly) with leadership or clients to talk through concerns with people 
management issues which would include sickness absence to ensure there is a 
focus within the organisation, although obviously the ownership remains within the 
management role.  This also provides flexible resource that the client can use to 
focus on the HR issues that they prioritise within their organisation. 

P:\My Documents\Papers\Governance Paper - DDC.docx 



Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 24th March 2016

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership

Decision Type: Non-key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance Committee 
meeting, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 
31st December 2015.

Recommendation: That Members note the update report.

1. Summary

This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of 
the performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2015.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 
Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to each member of Corporate 
Management Team, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed. 

2.2 Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of 
the recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the 
risk to the Council.

2.3 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 
are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable,
[...]
om the Financial Services 2015-16 revenue 
budgets.

3.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership.

Background Papers

 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015-16 - Previously presented to and approved at the 
26th March 2015 Governance Committee meeting.

 Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership.

Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership 



APPENDIX 1

 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 

PARTNERSHIP. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of 
the performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2015.

2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS:
  

             Service / Topic Assurance level No. of 
Recs.

2.1 Printing, Photocopying and Postage Substantial
H
M
L

0
2
2

2.2 Housing Allocations Substantial
H
M
L

0
1
0

2.3 Community Safety Substantial
H
M
L

0
0
0

2.4 Environmental Health & Safety at Work  Substantial
H
M
L

0
0
0

2.5 Risk Management  Reasonable
H
M
L

1 
3
0

2.6 Public Health Burials  Reasonable
H
M
L

0
2
4

2.7 Employee Health, Safety and Welfare  Reasonable
H
M
L

3
3
0

2.8 Building Control  Reasonable
H
M
L

4
4
1

2.9 VAT Limited
H
M
L

3
4
0



APPENDIX 1

2.10 East Kent Housing - Repairs, Maintenance and 
Void Management Limited

H
M
L

7
9
3

2.11 EKS – Quarterly Housing Benefit Testing (Quarter 
2 of 2015-16)  Not Applicable

2.12 EKS – Quarterly Housing Benefit Testing (Quarter 
3 of 2015-16)  Not Applicable

2.1     Printing, Photocopying & Postage – Substantial Assurance.
 
2.1.1 Audit Scope

To ensure that the Council has established adequate systems of control governing 
printing, postage and photocopying expenditure, recharges and income.

2.1.2 Summary of Findings

The pos
[...]
r improvement has been identified, 
improving existing controls or recommending new controls. 

No Assurance

From the testing completed during this review a substantial number of the necessary key 
controls of the system have been identified as absent or weak.  There is evidence of 
substantial errors or non-compliance with many key controls leaving the system open to 
fundamental error or abuse.   The requirement for urgent improvement has been identified, 
to improve existing controls or new controls should be introduced to reduce the critical risk.



Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND 2016/17 DRAFT PLAN

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 24th March 2016

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership

Decision Type: Non-key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report presents the Audit Charter for approval for the next three 
years and sets out the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 
detailing a breakdown of audits and an analysis of available days. 

Recommendations: That Members approve to adopt the Internal Audit Charter for 
delivery of the internal audit service for the next three years.

That Members approve the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17

Summary.

This report includes the Audit Charter for the East Kent Audit Partnership which sets out 
the overarching aims and strategy for the Internal Audit Service together with the draft 
plan of work for the forthcoming 12 months for approval.

1. Introduction and Background.

1.1 The purpose of the Council’s Governance Committee is to provide independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the 
control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process.

1.2 In accordance with current best practice, the Governance Committee should “
[...]
ow audit resources within the Council compare to 
other similar organisations when considering the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
internal audit plan. The results of benchmarking show that the average number of 
internal audit days provided by district council’s within Kent is circa 400 days annum. 
The audit plan of Dover District Council of 270 days plus their share or the EKS and East 
Kent Housing audit plans totals 350. The Dover plan is therefore 12.5% less well-
resourced than the Kent average.

5.0 Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion of the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan.

5.1 This report is presented to Members by the Council’s Director of Finance whose s.151 
responsibility it is to maintain an effective internal audit plan. In the interests of openness 
and transparency and in order to enable Members to make an informed decision on the 
internal audit plan presented for their approval consideration should also be given to the 
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the effectiveness of the plan.

5.2 It is therefore the professional opinion of the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership 
that the draft 2016/17 internal plan presented for Members consideration is less well-
resourced than the Kent average and accordingly our overall audit opinion at the end of 
the year will be limited to commenting on the systems of internal control that have been 
examined. The Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership recommends that Members 
either approve the 2016/17 internal audit plan as drafted or that they recommend to 
Cabinet that additional resources are allocated to bring the plan up to the Kent average. 
This would require an additional 50 days per annum, which at an estimated cost per 
audit day of £300 would cost £15,000 per annum. All EKAP savings achieved in 2015/16 
will be used to buy back some of these days. In 2015/16 it was possible to deliver an 
additional 11.18 days from savings generated by EKAP in 2014/15 

6.0 Background Papers.

 Internal Audit 
[...]
t receivable since the end of the last quarter.

Additional cashflow funds remain high (£23m at 31st December 2015) and we will 
continue to review our cashflow needs, and consider whether further funds can be 
invested for six to twelve months.  However, we need to bear in mind that significant 
funds sitting in the Dover Regeneration and Economic Development Reserve are 
earmarked for spending during 2016/17 and 2017/18 as part of the leisure centre and 
town hall projects.  Similarly, more than £3m remains in the Council’s bank account 
awaiting payment requests from Discovery Park, where the Council is acting as the 
accountable body (intermediary) for “Building Foundations for Growth” grant already 
received from DCLG.  For these reasons, the Council has exceeded the £10m 
deposit limit with its operating bank (NatWest) in breach of its revised TMSS, but in a 
low risk, instant access Special Interest Bearing Account (SIBA).    

The Council’s investment return for the quarter was 0.50%, which outperformed the 
benchmark1 by 0.14%.  However, while the Council’s budgeted investment return for 
2015/16 is £333k, performance for the year is estimated to be £304k, which remains 
£29k below budget, as reported at the end of September, but means there has been 
no further projected erosion of returns during the quarter to December.  The shortfall 
for the year also relates to the on-going pressure on interest rates and the reduction 
in deposit durations permissible for part-nationalised banks following revisions to 
credit ratings.

1 The “benchmark” is the interest rate against which performance is assessed. DDC use the London 
Inter-Bank Bid Rate or LIBID, as its benchmark. 



The Council has remained within Prudential Code guidelines during the period. 

2. Introduction and Background

Council adopted the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) on 
4 March 2015 as part of the 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan.  

The 2015/16 Treasury Ma
[...]
d have 
continued at historically low levels as a result of the ultra-low Bank Rate.  These funds were available 
on a temporary basis, and the level of funds available was mainly dependent on the timing of precept 
payments, receipt of grants and progress on the Capital Programme. The Council holds £32.5m core 
cash balances for investment purposes (i.e. funds available for more than one year), as shown on 
Appendix 2.



APPENDIX 1

Investment performance for the financial year to date as at 31st December 2015  

Benchmark Benchmark Return Council Performance Investment Interest Earned

7 day 0.36 0.50 £206k

As illustrated, the Council outperformed the benchmark by 14 bps.  The Council’s budgeted 
investment return for 2015/16 is £333k, and performance for the year to date is estimated to be 
£304k, which is £29k below budget.

4. New Borrowing
As outlined below, the general trend in PWLB rates has been an increase in interest rates during the 
first quarter followed by a fall during the second quarter: in the third quarter rates have been volatile 
with no overall direction.  The 50 year PWLB target (certainty) rate for new long term borrowing, fell 
slightly during the quarter ending 31st December from 3.60% to 3.50% after the November Bank of 
England Inflation report. 

No borrowing was undertaken during the quarter.

It is anticipated that no further borrowing will be undertaken during this financial year.

PWLB  certainty  rates  quarter  ended  31st December 2015

 1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year

Low 1.17% 1.90% 2.55% 3.28% 3.10%

Date 23/10/2015 15/10/2015 05/10/2015 02/10/2015 03/12/2015

High 1.33% 2.23% 2.88% 3.57% 3.43%

Date 09/11/2015 09/11/2015 09/11/2015 09/11/2015 09/11/2015

Average 1.23% 2.05% 2.69% 3.41% 3.27%

Borrowing in advance of need  

This Council has not borrowed in advance of need during the quarter ended 31st December 2015 and 
has not borrowed in advance in all of 2015/16.  



APPENDIX 1

5. Debt Rescheduling
No debt resche
[...]
blic Sector Audit Appointments Ltd 
(PSAA) have taken on the transitional responsibilities for Housing Benefit Subsidy 
certification requirements (HB COUNT) issued by the Audit Commission in February 2015. 

We have certified one claim for the financial year 2014/15 relating to expenditure of £39.9 
million. Further details of the claim certified are set out in Appendix A. 

We wish to highlight the following  issues arising from our certification work which we 
identified as a result of our detailed testing on the Council's Housing Benefit Subsidy Return.  
As part of our initial testing we identified six errors as detailed below.  Under the HB 
COUNT approach, where we identify errors of this type we are required to undertake 
additional testing before we determine if we are able to adjust or issue a qualification letter.   

- Non-HRA Rent Rebates: initial testing identified one case where the Local Housing 
Allowance Cap had been incorrectly applied.  Additional testing of 40 cases identified 
no further errors. 

- Non-HRA Rent Rebates: initial testing identified one case where classification 
between cells was incorrect. Additional testing of the full population resulted in a 
proposed amendment.   

- HRA Rent Rebates: initial testing identified one case where benefit was overpaid as a 
result of miscalculating the claimant's pension income.  Additional testing of 40 cases 
identified no further errors. 

- HRA Rent Rebates: initial testing identified one case where the overpayment has 
been incorrectly classified between overpayment types.  Additional testing of 40 cases 
identified one further error. 

- Rent Allowances: initial testing identified one case where self-employed earnings had 
been miscalculated.  Additional testing of 40 cases identified 8 further errors. 

- Rent Allowances: initial testing identified one case where the Authority had overpaid 
benefit as a result of miscalculating the claimant's pension income.  Additional testing 
of 40 cas
[...]
at the deadline was achieved. Due to the additional 
work that we had to perform in 2014/15 in order to be able to certify the Council's Housing 
Benefit Subsidy Return, we propose an additional fee of £29,000, which reflects an additional 
seven workbooks required to be completed by auditors compared to 2012/13. This fee 
proposal is currently being considered by PSAA, and we will only proceed with billing this 
amount following approval from PSAA.  

 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 

Emily Hill 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP  



 3 

Appendix A - Details of claims and returns certified for 2014/15 

Claim or 
return 

Value Amended? Amendment 
(£) 

Qualified?  
 

Comments 

Housing 
Benefits 
Subsidy 
Return 
(BEN01) 

£39,925,988 No N/A Yes As mentioned above, 
identified errors led to eight 
40+ workbooks completed 
by auditors.  These were 
required for us to certify the 
return with an appropriate 
qualification letter.     

 

Appendix B: Fees for 2014/15 certification work 
 

Claim or return 2012/13 
fee (£)  

2014/15 
indicative 
fee (£) 

2014/15 
actual fee 
(£) 

Variance 
(£) 

Explanation for variances 

Housing Benefits 
Subsidy Return 
(BEN01) 

25,040 22,040 51,040* 26,000 The increased fee reflects 
the increase from one 40+ 
workbook in 2012/13 to 
eight 40+ workbooks 
required in 2014/15 and the 
completion of this additional 
work by the audit team 
rather than by East Kent 
Services. The level of this 
additional fee, proposed at 
£29,000, is subject to PSAA 
approval. 

Total 25,040 22,040 51,040* 26,000  

*subject to PSAA approval 


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Sheltered and Supported Housing - East Kent Housing Update
	6 New Payroll System and Service - Business Assurance
	1. Purpose
	2. Sickness Absence Reporting
	3.1   Real Time Data
	All managers have their own individual login for East Kent People – Manager, this enables them to view each member of their team and see which team members are currently off sick, how many absences they have had and what the absence was for. We are cu...
	Managers are able to pull reports from the system in relation the all their employees and their sickness to enable better management and ownership of any issues.
	3.2   Workflows
	East Kent People have workflows built into the system, which have benefits for Dover District Council. Once an employee has been recorded as absent the system will automatically send the line manager an email with details about completing a return to ...
	3.2   Quarterly Meetings
	EK Human Resources currently hold quarterly workforce meetings with Dover’s CMT to talk through any long term sickness cases, their current sickness levels and anticipated outturn for the year. This gives CMT the opportunity to tackle any issues, reoc...
	3. Data Quality
	4. Policy and Service

	7 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	8 Internal Audit Charter and 2016/17 Draft Plan
	EKAP Charter - February 2016
	Annex B Copy of Dover -  2016-17 and 3 year strategic plan

	9 Treasury Management Quarter Three Report 2015/16
	Appendix 1 Q3 TM Update 2015-16
	Appendix 2 TM
	Appendix 3 TM
	Appendix 4 TM

	10 Audit Plan 2015/16
	11 Certification Letter 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 24 March 2016 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P G Heath

Councillors: 

Also present:

D Hannent
M J Holloway
S J Jones
A S Pollitt
G Rapley

Ms L Olive, Grant Thornton

Officers: Director of Governance
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Head of Finance
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
HR Advisor
Democratic Support Officer

39 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence received from Members.

40 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

42 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 December 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

43 SHELTERED AND SUPPORTED HOUSING - EAST KENT HOUSING UPDATE 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Operations, East Kent Housing 
(EKH). The report was requested by the Committee at its meeting held on 3rd 
December 2015 and had requested EKH to provide an update on the key audit 
actions identified by the East Kent Audit Partnership.

It was recognised by Members that the Independent Living Managers (ILMs) now 
had valid Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks. The Committee felt that it 
needed further information on what was covered by a DBS check and in particular, 
any overseas information held which met the criteria set out in the enhanced DBS 
check.  In the absence of an EKH officer to talk to the report, Members requested 
that an officer attend the next meeting of the Committee.



RESOLVED: (a) That a representative from East Kent Housing attend the 
meeting of the committee on 30 June 2016 to talk to the report 
and answer Members’ questions.

44 NEW PAYROLL SYSTEM AND SERVICE - BUSINESS ASSURANCE 

The HR Advisor – East Kent Human Resources (EKHR) introduced the New Payroll 
System and Service – Business Assurance report to Members. The new system 
had been created to ensure there was a more robust system in place for the 
reporting of sickness absence and monitoring and would be audited by East Kent 
Audit Partnership.

It was recognised that paragraph 1 – ‘Purpose’ of the report indicated that the new 
system was still work in progress and that the systems were not yet fully embedded. 
East Kent Internal Audit would undertake further work in this area in 2017/18 and in 
the interim the HR Advisor would report back to the committee on progress.

RESOLVED: (a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the HR Advisor be requested to report back on progress 
once the new system has time to embed.

45 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented the Quarterly Internal Audit Report 
which summarised the work undertaken by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) 
since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP to the 31 December 2015.

Twelve internal audits and five follow-up reviews had been completed during the 
period. Of the twelve internal audits, four had received a substantial assurance 
level, four a reasonable assurance level and two as limited. The remaining audits 
relating to EK Services Quarterly Benefit Testing (Quarters 2 and 3 of 2015/16) 
were not applicable to an assurance level.

In respect of the Limited Assurance level awarded to VAT, the Director of Finance, 
Housing and Community and Head of Finance advised Members that whilst they did 
not disagree with the facts within the report, they did disagree with the level of 
importance placed on the findings and the interpretation of EKAP’s findings. 
However, the issue that gave audit concern had been resolved by the date of the 
committee. EKAP would test this in their follow up.

Dissatisfaction with regard to the number of limited assurances awarded to East 
Kent Housing (EKH) Repairs, Maintenance and Void Management was also 
expressed by Members. The Deputy Head of EKAP advised that the findings and 
proposed actions of EKAP on this matter would be reported to the June meeting as 
part of the annual report. Councillor D Hannent expressed dissatisfaction with the 
number of limited assurances and asked that discussions ensue and increase the 
number of audit days in that area.

RESOLVED:  (a) That Members note the report.

(b) That the Committee expresses its dissatisfaction with the 
number of limited assurances for EKH and ask that 



discussions ensue with a view to increase the number of audit 
days in that area. 

(c) That the Director of EKH be invited to the next meeting to 
discuss concerns surrounding the limited assurances awarded 
to Repairs, Maintenance and Void Management. 

46 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND 2016/17 DRAFT PLAN 

The Head of Audit Partnership presented the Internal Audit Charter and 2016/17 
Draft Plan to the Committee.

The draft audit plan for 2016/17 made 350 days available which included audit days 
for EK Services (EKS) and East Kent Housing (EKH). This was 12.5% lower than 
the Kent average although  East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) were confident they 
were able to achieve the number of planned days and EKAP savings achieved in 
2015/16 would be used to buy back some days. It was also noted that despite rental 
income of over £20m for Dover District Council (DDC) alone, and significant 
expenditure on maintenance, EKH had only 80 audit days in total, compared to 270 
for DDC and that this appeared to be too low.

There were concerns that only ten audit days had been allocated to Waste 
Management and Street Cleansing before 2018 and that more days should be 
allocated to what was seen as a considerable corporate risk, being the largest 
contract the Council had with an external contractor. The Director of Governance 
advised Members that as well as the EKAP audit of the service, East Kent Human 
Resources (EKHR) were also responsible for Health and Safety Audits and would 
ask that they look at Veolia’s Risk Assessments.

RESOLVED: (a) That the Internal Audit Charter for delivery of the internal audit 
service for the next three years be approved.

(b) That the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be 
approved.

(c) That the audit days be used more effectively and are targeted 
at key corporate risks, such as housing and waste.

47 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT 2015/16 

The Head of Finance introduced the Treasury Management report for the third 
quarter. The Council had remained within Prudential Code guidelines during the 
period. Cashflow funds remained high and as a result the Council had exceeded the 
£10m deposit limit with NatWest and had therefore breached the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement.



The Council’s investment return for the quarter had outperformed the benchmark by 
0.14%. The budgeted investment return for 2015/16 was £333k and performance for 
the year was estimated to be £304k, which remained £29k below budget.

RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Quarter Three report be received.

48 AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 

Ms L Olive of Grant Thornton presented the report which set out Grant Thornton’s 
approach to conducting audits at Dover District Council, including the significant 
risks and financial challenges facing the authority, the fees and the proposed 
reporting timetable. There were three significant risks identified in the plan: two of 
which were presumed fraud risks (Revenue cycle which included fraudulent 
transactions and Management override of controls), the third being the valuation of 
property, plant and equipment.

As a result of the initial risk assessments for the Value for Money (VfM) conclusion, 
it was identified that the Medium Term Financial Plan and HRA Business Plan were 
identified significant risks.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

49 CERTIFICATION LETTER 2014/15 

Ms L Olive of Grant Thornton presented the report which detailed the certification 
work carried out by Grant Thornton during 2014/15. One claim had been certified 
relating to expenditure of £39.9 million. As a result of the initial testing on the 
Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy Return, six errors were identified and were 
reported in the qualification letter sent to the Department for Work and Pensions 
and Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.

RESOLVED: That the Certification Letter 2014/15 be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 7.24 pm.


